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This Well Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report has been prepared by Blaes Environmental
Management, Inc. for the exclusive use of Amerco Real Estate Company/U-Haul International, Inc.
(Amerco/U-Haul) as it pertains to the Amerco Property located at 19100-19600 Mission Boulevard in
Hayward, California. Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill
ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by other geologists, engineers, and environmental
consultants practicing in this field. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional

advice in this report. Any use of or reliance on this report by a third party shall be at such a party’s sole
risk.

Blaes Environmental Management, Inc. can offer no assurances and assumes no responsibility for site
conditions or activities outside the scope of the inquiry requested by Amerco Real Estate Company/U-Haul
International, Inc. as outlined in this document. It should be understood by all parties that Blaes
Environmental Management, Inc. has relied on the accuracy of documents, oral information, and other
materials, services, and information provided by Amerco Real Estate Company/U-Haul International,
subcontractors, and other associated parties. Any subsequent modification, revision or verification of this
report must be provided in writing by Blaes Environmental Management, Inc.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the procedures and findings of monitoring well installation activities and a
groundwater monitoring and sampling event conducted at the Amerco Real Estate Company Property
(the site) located at 19100 - 19600 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California (Figure 1). Blaes
Environmental Management, Inc. (Blaes Environmental) conducted the well installation in April 2003
and the groundwater monitoring event in June 2003 at the request and authorization of Amerco Real
Estate Company/U-Haul International, Inc. (Amerco/U-Haul). This investigation was conducted in
response to the detection of petroleum hydrocarbons initially encountered in the soil and groundwater
during an underground storage tank (UST) removal program conducted at the site in 1990. The objective
of this mvestigation was to evaluate the extent and concentration of dissolved-phase petroleum

hydrocarbons in the groundwater at the site.



2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The subject property consists of approximately 2.73 acres (comprised of two adjacent properties) located
immediately south of State Highway 238 and northeast of Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California.

The site 1s currently an empty lot with no surface cover. Several vacant structures formerly occupied the
site; however, all structures have since been removed. The former structures included two multi-story
residential buildings, a water tower/pump house, and two single-story commercial buildings. The current
site features are shown on the Site Map in Figure 2. The former site features are shown on the Site Map

from Pinnacle Environmental’s Environmental Site Assessment Report (1998) presented in Appendix A.

2.2 LOCAL HYDROLOGY

The nearest surface water is San Lorenzo Creek, located approximately 0.2 miles south of the site.

Based on observations from the installation of MW-1, the depth to groundwater was estimated at
approximately 32 feet below the ground surface (bgs) in late 1992. The average depth to water

encountered at the site during this investigation was 22.49 feet below the ground surface.

2.3 GENERAL LITHOLOGY OF THE SITE

As identified during well installation activities, subsurface sediments at the site consist predominantly of

clays and silty clays to a depth of approximately 34 feet bgs, where an eight foot thick sand unit was
encountered. The sand unit was underlain by clay from 42 to 43 feet bgs, where the boring was

terminated.

24 SUMMARY OF UST REMOVAL AND PREVIOUS GROUNDWATER MONITORING
According to the Geocon Environmental Consuitants Preliminary Site Assessment Report (1994), a 550-

gallon unleaded gasoline UST and a 280-gallon waste-oil UST were removed from the site on June 5,
1990 by Decon Environmental Services, Inc. (DES). One soil sample was obtained from beneath the
center of each tank pit at a depth of approximately one-foot below the bottom of the tank excavation. The
analytical test results from the soil sample collected from beneath the gasoline UST for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasohne (TPHg) indicated no detectable concentrations.  Benzene and Toluene

concentrations of 4 and 3 parts per billion (ppb), respectively, were detected  The so1l sample collected



from beneath the waste oil tank was analyzed for total oil and grease. The analytical test results

indicated 51 parts per million (ppm) total oil and grease in the sample.

Additional soil was removed from the fank excavation beneath the location of the former waste 0il UST
on June 8, 1990. Soil samples were collected from the tank pit at depths of one, two, and three feet
below the bottom of the tank pit. Two of the tank pit samples (one and three feet below the excavation
bottom) were analyzed for total oil and grease. Oil and grease concentrations in the sample from a depth
of one foot were reported to be 140 ppm. Oil and grease concentrations in the soil sample obtained from

a depth of three feet were below detectable limits.

Subsequent investigative work at the site was required by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA). On November 6, 1992, one well (MW-1) was installed at the site near the former
location of the gasoline UST and single dispenser. Soil samples taken at five foot intervals to a total
depth of 43 feet for monitoring well MW-1 were analyzed for concentrations of TPHg, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and as motor oil (TPHmo), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total
Xylenes (BTEX), and halogenated volatile organics. No detectable concentrations of the constituents
listed above were reported. A second monitor well (MW-2) was found by Pinnacle during a site visit
conducted in March 1998. No records could be found regarding the installation or construction details of
MW-2.

Following installation, a groundwater sample from MW-1 was collected and analyzed for the same
constituents as the soil samples. No detectable concentrations of the above listed constituents were
reported in the groundwater sample. Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 was sampled again on
December 7, 1992. The groundwater sample was analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
samples obtained during the soil and groundwater investigation. TPHg concentrations of 78 ppb, and
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylene concentrations of 1.6 and 6.4 ppb, respectively were reported. Two
additional groundwater monjtoring events were conducted on March 15, 1993 and June 10, 1993. No

detectable concentrations of the above listed constituents were reported 1n either well (Geocon. 1954)

Pinnacie sampled monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 again in March 1998. The samples did not contam

concentretions of TPHG. BTEX. or MTBE above detection limuts. However, the screened mrterval of



well MW-1 (33 to 43 feet bgs) was below the measured depth to groundwater (15.91 feet below top of
casing), indicating that groundwater may be under confined conditions and that the analytical results may

not be representative of TPHG and BTEX concentrations at depth (Pinnacle, 1998).

Blaes Environmental also conducted another groundwater monitoring event at the site on October 21,
1999. The depth to groundwater measured at monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 was 23.98 and 24.00
feet below top of casing, respectively. This is approximately eight feet lower than measurements
presented in the previous Pinnacle report (1998). Analytical results of groundwater collected from
monitoring well MW-1 indicated that the sample did not contain reportable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenate compounds. Analytical results of groundwater collected from monitoring
well MW-2 indicated the presence of TPH-G (290 micrograms per liter [pug/L]), MTBE (0.6 pg/L),
toluene (32 pg/L), ethylbenzene (26 ug/L), and total xylenes (110 pg/L). With exception to MTBE, no

other analyzed fuel oxygenate compounds were reported in the groundwater sample from MW-2.



3.0 WELL INSTALLATION AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Based on the detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater following the tank
removal program and subsequent periodic groundwater monitoring events, Amerco/U-Haul authorized
Blaes Environmental to mvestigate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted groundwater at the
site. The investigation involved three tasks including: (1) drilling and installing groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) on the site property; (2) collecting groundwater
samples; and (3) analyzing the groundwater samples at a California certified laboratory. This section
presents a description of the equipment, procedures, and findings of monitor well installation and

subsequent groundwater monitoring activities.

3.1 DRILLING AND WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES

On April 24 and 25, 2003, Blaes Environmental supervised the installation of five groundwater

monitoring wells at the site. One monitoring well (MW-3) was installed in the area next to the former
UST’s and fuel dispenser. Two monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-4) were installed approximately 30
and 70 feet south of the former UST locations. The remaining two monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7)
were installed approximately 25 and 70 feet north of the former UST locations. The locations of the
monitoring wells are shown on the site map (Figure 2). The following sections describe the subtasks

associated with the drilling and well installation program.

3.1.1 Health and Safety Meeting

Prior to initiating field activities, Blaes Environmental conducted a health and safety meeting at the site.
Attendees at the meeting included each member of the drilling crew and the Blaes Environmental staff
member. During the meeting, the Health and Safety Plan was reviewed and discussed by all personnel.
The field program was conducted in strict adherence with the provisions described in the site-specific

Health and Safety Plan.

3.1.2  Dnlling Activities

On April 24, 2003, a California licensed drilling company drilied five soil borings on the site property

usmg a CME-75 hollow-stem auger drifhng rig. Soul boring MW-3 was drilled within the location of

Lh



the former fuel USTs and fuel dispenser. Soil borings MW-2 and MW-4 were drilled approximately 30
and 70 feet south of the former UST locations. The remaining two soil borings, MW-6 and MW-7, were
drilled approximately 25 and 70 feet north of the former UST locations. Soil borings MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-7 were each drilled to a depth of approximately 30 feet bgs. Soil boring B-6 was drilled
to approximately 42 feet bgs. Subsurface sediments observed from soil borings MW-3, MW-4, MW-5,
and MW-7 consist predominantly of clays and silty clays to a depth of approximately 30 feet bgs.

Subsurface sediments observed from soil boring MW-6 consist predominantly of clays and silty clays to

a depth of approximately 33.5 feet bgs and sand and gravelly sand from 33.5 to 42 feet bgs.

Based on the boring log of MW-1, historic groundwater levels, and the lack of observed groundwater
within MW-6 to 33.5 feet bgs, it was suspected that groundwater was under confined conditions within
the sand unit observed from approximately 33.5 to 42 feet bgs. As such, MW-6 was screened from 31 to
40 feet bgs. During subsequent drilling activities, it was discovered that groundwater was present above
the sand unit at approximately 23 feet bgs. As such, the remaining monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-7) were screened from 10 to 30 feet bes.

3.1.2.1 Soil Sampling
Soil samples were collected from soil borings MW-3 through MW-7 at five-foot depth intervals

beginning at a depth of approximately five feet bgs. Blaes Environmental logged the physical
characteristics of the soil samples from each soil boring using the Unified Soil Classification System
(USCS) in order to evaluate stratigraphy and visually verify the absence or presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Soil samples were coflected using a modified California split-spoon sampler consisting of
an outer sampling barrel lined with three 6-inch long brass sample sleeves. Lithologic descriptions from

the soil borings are presented in Appendix B.

3.1.2.2 Soil Disposal
Excess soil cuttings generated during the drilling program were containerized in 11 Department of

Transportation (DOT) 17H 55-gallon steel drums  The soil drums were labeled and left on-site pending
proper treatment/disposal. On September 17, 2003, Integrated Waste Management, Ine, (IWM) removed
the soil drums from the site and fansported them to Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill in

Livermore, California for reatment and disposal. The certificate of disposal 18 mcluded 1n Appendix C.



3.1.3  Monitoring Well Installation and Development

Upon compietion of each of the five soil borings, each soil boring was converted into a 2-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC groundwater monitoring well. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7
consist of 20-feet of slotted well casing (0.020-inch slots) installed from depths of approximately 10-feet
to 30-feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-6 consists of nine feet of slotted well casing (0.020-inch slots)
installed from a depth of approximately 31-feet to 40-feet bgs. In each monitoring well, blank well
casing was installed above the screen interval to the ground surface. A sand pack was placed in the
annular space between the slotted well casing and the borehole wall from the bottom of each boring to
approximately one foot above the screened interval. A layer of hydrated bentonite was placed in the
annular space above the sand pack. The remaining annular space was filled with cement grout to the
ground surface. At the ground surface, the monitor wells were capped and enclosed within 12-inch
diameter, flush mounted, locking well box, and cemented in place. Due to the lack of an existing well
box for MW-2, a 24-inch square locking well box was also installed over the monitoring well. Well

construction diagrams are presented in Appendix D.

Following well installation, the two existing monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2} as well as the five
recently installed monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) were developed. Each
well was surged approximately 50 times to allow communication of the well fluids with the surrounding
formation fluids. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 were
purged of 20 to 30-gallons of water (until the water was clear of sediment) using a stainless steel bailer.

Groundwater monitoring well MW-2 was purged of 55-galions of water using a stainless steel bailer. A

total of 180-gallons of groundwater was purged from the monitoring wells on-site.

Groundwater developed from each well was contained on site in Department of Transportation (DOT)
17H 55-gallon drums pending analytical results and proper recycling or disposal. Each drum was labeled
with the site name. address, date, contents (water), and well number The water generated during
development activities was transported to a recycling factlity for weatment and disposal with the purged

groundwater generated durmng the scheduled groundwater monitoring and sampling event



3.1.4 Monitor Well Survey

On June 19, 2003, Morrow Surveying, located in West Sacramento, California, conducted a level survey
of each of the groundwater monitoring wells at the site. The objective of the survey was to obtain the
elevation of the top of the well casing for each well. These measurements together with the groundwater
depth measurements within each well were used to calculate the elevation of the groundwater surface
body below the site and the resultant groundwater flow direction. The Monitor Well Survey Report is

included in Appendix E.

3.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On June 3 and 4, 2003, Blaes Environmental returned to the site to conduct a groundwater monitoring

and sampling event. A description of each task associated with groundwater monitoring and sampling

activities is presented in the following sections.

3121  Groundwater Depth Measurements

Blaes Environmental measured the depth to groundwater in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 to
the nearest 0.01-foot using a Heron™ water level meter. The water level meter was decontaminated with
an Alconox™ wash and tap water rinse prior to initiating groundwater depth measurements and between
each well. Groundwater depth measurements were performed in accordance with industry standards and

followed the requirements described in documents ASTM D4448-85a and ASTM D5088-90.

The average depth to groundwater recorded during the June 2003 sampling event was 22.49 feet below
the top of individual well casings. The average groundwater hydraulic gradient across the site in June
2003 was 0.0065 feet/foot with a groundwater flow direction to the south (Figure 3). In addition to
collecting groundwater level information, Blaes Environmental also collected dissolved oxygen readings
from the undisturbed water in the wells. Dissolved oxygen measurements were obtained using a YSI-85
dissolved oxygen probe. A summary of the depth to water and dissolved oxygen measurements recorded

by Blaes Environmental is provided in Table |

3.2 2  Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater samplmg, Blaes Environmental purged a minimum of three casing volumes of

water from each monitoring well. Blaes Environmental purged each well using a portable. 12-volr.



battery operated whale pump. The pump was decontaminated with an Alconox™ wash and tap water
rinse prior to initiating the purging process and between each well. All purged groundwater was stored
on-site in properly labeled DOT 17H 55-gallon drums pending analytical results and proper recycling
and disposal. A description of the purging process is included in Appendix F. A copy of the field notes
1s presented as Appendix G.

Following purging activities, groundwater samples were collected from each monitoring well using
dedicated disposable bailers. Each groundwater sample was decanted from the bailer into laboratory
supplied sample containers. The sample containers were sealed with a teflon lined cap, labeled, and
placed on ice in a cooler. A written record of each sample was entered onto a chain-of-custody

document for transport to the anaiytical laboratory.

32.3 Purged Groundwater Disposal
On September 17, 2003, Integrated Waste Management, Inc. (IWM) removed the six drums containing

purged groundwater/development water from the site and transported them to Seaport Refining and
Environmental in Redwood City, California for treatment and disposal. The certificate of disposal is

included in Appendix H.

33 LABORATORY ANAILYSIS

33.1 Groundwater Laboratory Analvtical Results

Groundwater samples were transported, under proper chain-of-custody record, to Sequoia Analytical for
laboratory analysis. Each groundwater sample was analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO),
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-benzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX), and Fuel Oxygenates including tert-Butyl
alcohol (TBA), Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), 1,2 Dichloroethane (1,2 DCA), and 1,2 Dibromoethane (EDB)
according to EPA Method 8260B. In addition, monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were analvzed for
the full list Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) according to EPA Method 8260B as well as
Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds (PAC's) according to EPA Method 8310

Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected {rom monttoring wells MW-1 through



MW-7 indicated no detectable concentrations of GRO, BTEX, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2
DCA OR EDB above laboratory reporting limits for the June 2003 groundwater sampling event.

Additionally, laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3 indicated no detectable concentrations of VOC’s or PAC’s above laboratory reporting
limits. A summary of the groundwater laboratory analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the corresponding June 2003 laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are

provided in Appendix H.

10



4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Including the results of the groundwater Site Characterization Investigation, Blaes Environmental has
obtained records of at }east six groundwater monitoring events that have been conducted at the site since
the two UST’s were removed in 1990. According to the records obtained by Blaes Environmental, ail
analytical results for all monitoring wells sampled from the six groundwater sampling events have been
below reporting limits with the exception of monitoring well MW-1 on December 7, 1992 (78 ppb THPg,
1.6 ppb Ethylbenzene, and 6.4 ppb Total Xylenes) and MW-2 on October 21, 1999 (290 TPHg, 32 ppb
Toluene, 26 ppb Ethylbenzene, 110 ppb Total Xylenes, and 0.6 ppb MTBE). There is no established
California Department of Health Services (CDHS) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) established for
TPHg, and the above results are below the published MCL's of 150, 300, 1,750, and 5.0 ppb for Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, and MTBE, respectively. Since all laboratory analytical results are below
the respective MCL’s, and the most recent groundwater sampling event did not indicate the presence of
any hydrocarbon compounds above laboratory reporting limits, it appears that the impact to groundwater

at the site from the former UST’s does not pose a threat to human health or the environment.

11



5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Blaes Environmental recommends drilling additional soil borings and collecting soil samples at the
location of the former waste-oil UST to confirm the presence of oil and grease concentrations of 140

ppm detected in the soil sample collected one foot below the bottom of the over-excavation performed in
on June &, 1990.



6.0 REFERENCES

Blaes Environmental Management, Inc, January 17, 2000, Results of Groundwater Sampling Event
Conducted on October 21, 1999, Amerco Real Estate Property located at 19100 — 19600 Mission
Boulevard, Hayward, California.

Geocon Environmental Consultants, May 10, 1994, Preliminary Site Assessment Report, Amerco Real
Estate Property located at 19100 — 19600 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California.

Pinnacle Environmental Technologies, March 18, 1998, Limited Environmental Site Assessment Report,
Amerco Real Estate Property located at 19100 — 19600 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, Califomia.

U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), Hayward, California Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series (topographic):
Scale 1:24,000, 1 sheet.



FIGURES




i

AR AU .

gl

AN Y =
_""\V/ -|\\ .

TR oo "}(y-‘""
- Seh

NET7 Nz, )
Ve
VAT 2

.
e
VR
XA
\-
ater
e

T

_—_‘=ﬂ &E\\ N\\\\ o \;‘\_.

Base Map - USGS 7 5 Minute Quadrangle, Hayward

Reprinted from Pinnacle Environmental’s
Environmental Site Assessment Report

Approximate Scale
feel)

- hr ﬂ\

=

&J .--—-.' T gy pemmmeon p
WEFE T L ey SO
P AR YL
S
) H S pywrd .
NS 1 FHigh Sch

.\Q:Wat ' ST

/:\gen‘yé'f hi "\\' iy ‘_;,::? é
T ‘. AL AR ORMb\
RS N 3
3, = ‘~b~£
e A "x- Pi, o
i 7“’.’/ 2 '.‘ (d' ) ‘ﬂt}t\’:}‘
N $7,5ch, i ‘4H
= . i i B b‘" -
s S| P el

( Amerco Real

Environmental Management Inc, i

|

| Estate Company_)‘

SITE LOCATION MAP
Amerco Froperty
19100-19600 Mission Bivd.
Hayward. California

8/12/03 Project # 001-00008-01 Figure

File name Site Location Map 1

_/




Approximate Scale
1inch = 50 feet

25 50 75 100
EXPLANATION
MW-1 4 Groundwater Monitor Well 17,‘5%
@
& L7
e s
e
4
-
e
% /
s
. Fence
+ / ]
. rd
e
0
R
-’
r
i
1
|
14 MW-7
I
H
1
;fb’ MWw-6 Former Tank Excavation
I /
i w3
| S MW-1
. 4 MW-5
I & wwe
i
1
!
i - MW-4

Mission Boulevard

Parking and Street Access

Amerco Real

Estate Company |
Ervironmental Management inc [ -

]

SITE MAP
Amerco FProperty

Hayward, California

18100-18600 Mission Bivd,

BITZC3 Project # 001-00008-01

Fille name Site Map

Figure
2

J




Approximate Scale
1 inch = 50 feet

0 25 50 75 100

EXPLANATION j

Estimated Groundwater
Flow Direction

MW-1 & Groundwater Monitar Well o
Groundwater Elevation in \r\:aﬂm
: feet above sea level. A
e
TN Estimated Groundwater ”
Elevatiocn Contour (0.2") P

e Fence
e
1/’
./
”
0/.
7
r
l
i
I (4158
1$M/W"’ /
' o
s
! ‘;\"?
. /
i G )
- MW-6
a4 £
] 41.07
./ MW-3 ©
! égw-*.‘ 1. /
[ [a117] 40.80
© MW-2 L Q 4 MW-5
| & = o5 ’ \
. w LY
I & W
S~ 7 \
|
1 [4150 \
;$MW~4 \

Mission Beoulevard

Nete Data from MW-3 was not used ‘o
decermune the groundwater flow direchion
because the screen interval Is submerged

- N

Ral

4
- !
R {

./

R i
P .
P I
s I
i
[
l
l
i
|
|
l
_ i
l I
I -
i
[ .
I |
—_— ...l :
l |
! I
! |
‘ ;
i .
g 1
I8
I <
B !
! & :
B 1
1 5 -
c i
i 5 .
r 2 |
g .
[ & !
o .
[ 1
! ]
{ .
]

L Amerco Real \‘

Estate Company_J

Environmental Management Inc.

Groundwater Gradient Map
Amerco Property
19100-19600 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, California

8/12/03 Project # 001-00008-01 Figure

Fie name, GWC Map

5




TABLES



TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

Amerco Real Estate Company Property

19100 - 19600 Mission Bivd.
Hayward, California

T Well - Dat& o {*  Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation |  D.O. D.O, Salinity |Temperature|
D Y - T (feet above MSL) (%) - {mg!} (ppt {degree C)
Y1 10/21/99 23.98 40.23 NA NA 0.6 19.1
67303 22.62 4159 746 2.96 0.5 19.3
W2 10/21/99 24.00 30.72 NA NA 0.1 18.9
6/3/03 22.55 4717 4.0 126 0.5 19.7
MW-3 673703 22.65 4107 ~ 275 2.63 0.7 19.0
MW 4 6/3/03 22.22 41.50 49.4 4.58 0.4 1.5
MW.5 613103 22.02 40.80 51.6 5.04 0.9 194
MW.6 ~ 6/3/03 72,30 21.42 40.0 “3.71 0.5 18.3
-7 613703 22.14 41.58 45.1 4.18 0.4 8.5
Notes- D.0. Dissolved Oxygen (YSI 85 D.O. Meter)
NA Not Available

Biaes Envircnmentai

Management, Inc

001-00008-01



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Amerco Real Estate Company Property
19100 - 19600 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, California

R EPA 82608 EPA 8310
Sample Date EPA 8015 . Ethyl Total Remaini
D “ ol S B irm s . yi- ola AME T TB ining PAC's
Gasaling Rangs ‘Benzene | Toluene Benzene | Xylenes DIPE | ETBE | TAME | MTBE A VOC's C
MW-1 10/21/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <50 <50 | <5.0 <0.5 | <50 NA ]
6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05] <05 | <05 <0.5 | <20 ND ND
M-2 10/21/99 290 <0.4 32 26 110 <30 <60 | <50 0.6 <50 NA NA
6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05 [ <05 <05 | <20 NA NA
MW-3 6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <05 <05 | <05 <0.5 | <20 ND ND
MW.-4 6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ) <05 <05 | <05 <05 | <20 NA NA
MW-5 6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05 | <0.5 <0.5 | <20 NA NA
MW-6 6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 [ <05| <05 <0.5 <0.5 | <20 NA NA
L MW-7 6/3/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q5)] <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA
Notes- All resuits are veported in ughi (micrograms per liter: parts per billion)
ND: Non Detect, See Laboratory Analytical Report for Detection/Reporting Limits
NA: Mot Available
DIPE: Di-isopropyl Ether
ETBE: Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
TAME: tect-Amyl Mathy! Ether
BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE: Methyl tert-buiyl Ether
TBA: tert-Butanol
PAC: Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds

Blaes Environmenial
Management, Inc 001-00008-01
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APPENDIX C

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL FOR SOIL



FoGE 22
lo/:6/2683 11:58 4859421499 I

[IWM, Ing

INTEGRATED NASTESTREAM MANAGEN ENT, 1nC.
950 AMES AVERUZ, MILEITAS, CA #5055
PHONE: 408.942.3385 FAX, 488942 1490

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Gererator Nusme: U-Haul International Facility Name. L -Haul #001
Address: 2701 N Central Avene. Ste. 700 Address: 19100 Mission Blvd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004 Hayward, CA
Contaet. Reid L. Riner Facility Contact: ~ Stever Woodhall, BLARS Bnvirontotal
Phons: 602-263-6647 Fhone: 602-728.0707
f TWM Jab #: 9309G-DE
i Deseription of Waste: 1} Drum(s) of
{
ﬂ Non-Hazardous
! Soil
| .
Removal Dawe: 17 September 2003
| Ticket # RSVRL170903
i
T : — P y -
' Transporter Information | [Disposal Faciity Information

Name: WM, Ine.

Name:
Addross:

Republic Services Vasco Road Landfils
950 Ames Avenua Addrcss:

400} N. Vasco Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Livermore, CA 94550
Fhone:  (408) 942-3055 Fhage:  (925)447.645]

WM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZA RDOUS WASTE WILL BF
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

- =
s Vo =

- N Il
_WAliam T Delon -
Authorized Renresentat e

OGN
FHUIC Naie and siganue Drars

Corll 03 pond Aaseer 1 400

oot fua 20



APPENDIX D

WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAMS



PROJECT NUMBER 001-0011-01 BORING / WELL NO. MW-3
PROJECT NAME Amerco Property TOP OF CASING ELEV. 64.22
LOCATION 19100 to 19600 Mission Blvd. GROUND SURFACE ELEV 64.54
Hayward, California DATUM Mean Sea Level
WELL PERMIT NO.  Alameda Public Works INSTALLATION DATE 4/23/03
Traffic Rated Vault
1 i EXPLORATORY BORING
I ¢ a. Total depth 30 f.
b. Diameter 8 in.
Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger
° WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Total casing length 30 ft.
Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Casing Diameter 2in.
Sz x e. Depth to top of screen 10 ft.
f. Screen Interval 20 ft. @ 10-30 ft
Perforation type Machine Slot
Perforation size 0.020 inch
g. Surface Completion 1ft.
Seal material concrete grout
h. Surface Seal 5 ft.
Seal material bentonite grout
4 i. Seal 2 ft.
Seal material bentonite
f j. Sand Pack interval 20f @ 8to30
Pack material 10-20 sand
k. Bottom seal 0 ft.
Seal materiai None
I. Depth to groundwater 22.88 fi.
v 3:’:5:‘_{\%1 “; below ground surface
W\
- BLF\ES Environmental Management. Inc.
— -
Well Construction Diagram Appentix
EQIOOT:;;SOP:;Z:E; Bivd D
Preparsd by S Woodhull Date Bug-03 Havware. Canforn

Preject Ng G04-0074-01

File C baesiechaica-J-Haur




PROJECT NUMBER 001-0011-01 BORING / WELL NO. MwWH4
PROIJECT NAME Amerco Property TOP OF CASING ELEV. 63.76
LOCATION 19100 to 19600 Mission Blvd. GROUND SURFACE ELEV 63.97
Hayward, California DATUM Mean Sea Level
WELL PERMIT NO. Alameda Public Works INSTALLATION DATE 4/24/03
Traffic Rated Vault
EXPLORATORY BORING

A
g

A\

— O .—

Frepared by

S, Woodhull

Dats

a. Total depth
b. Diameter
Drilling method

WELL CONSTRUCTION

30 ft.
8 in.
Hollow Stem Auger

c. Total casing length 30 ft.
Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Casing Diameter 2 in.

e. Depth to top of screen 10 fi.

f. Screen Interval 20ft. @ 10-30 fi.
Perforation type Machine Siot
Perforation size 0.020 inch

g. Surface Completion 1fi.
Seal material concrete grout

h. Surface Seai 5.5 ft.
Seal material bentonite grout

i. Seal 1.5 ft.
Seal material bentonite

j- Sand Pack interval
Pack material

2ft.@ 8to30ft

10-20 sand

k. Bottom seal
Seal material

0 fi.

None

l. Depth to groundwater
below ground surface

2275 ft

BLAES Environmental YManagement. Ine.

Well Construction Diagram

Aug-03

Amerce Property
19100 to 19600 Massien Bhvd.
Hayward, Califorma

D

Praject No G05-00711-01

File C'basslechrical U-Haul

ADDErIIX




PROJECT NUMBER 001-0011-01 BORING / WELL NO. MW.-5
PROJECT NAME Amerco Property TQOP OF CASING ELEV. 64.50
LOCATION 19100 to 19600 Mission Blvd, GROUND SURFACE ELEV 64.81
Hayward, California DATUM Mean Sea Level
WELL PERMIT NO.  Alameda Public Works INSTALLATION DATE 4/24/03
Traffic Rated Vault
EXPLORATORY BORING

IPIg

; 4 s
-
-

}

Prepared by S Waoodhull Date

a. Total depth
b. Diameter
Driiling method

WELL CONSTRUCTION

30 ft.
8 in.
Hollow Stem Auger

c. Total casing length
Material

d. Casing Diameter

e. Depth to top of screen

f. Screen Interval
Perforation type
Perforation size

g. Surface Completion
Seal material

h. Surface Seal
Seai material

i. Seal
Seal material

j. Sand Pack interval
Pack material

k. Bottom seal

Seal material
I. Depth to groundwater
betow ground surface

30 ft.

Schedule 40 PVC

2 in.
10 ft.
201t @ 10-30 ft

Machine Slot

0.020 inch

11t

concrete grout

5.5 ft.
bentonite grout

1.5 ft.
bentonite

22t @ 8to30ft

10-20 sand

0 ft.

None

2311 ft

BLAES Environmental Managemens:. Ine.

Well Construction Diagram

Aug-03

Amerco Property
15100 1o 19600 Mission Blhvd
Hayward. Cabfornia

Proiect No G01-00%--01

_l Fue C'blzesdesrmcal U-m2L




PROJECT NUMBER 001-0011-01 BORING / WELL NO. MW-6
PROJECT NAME Amerco Property TOP OF CASING ELEV. 64.50
LOCATION 19100 to 19600 Mission Blvd. GROUND SURFACE ELEV 64.81
Hayward, California DATUM Mean Sea Level
WELL PERMIT NO.  Alameda Public Works INSTALLATION DATE 4/24/03
Traffic Rated Vault
EXPLORATORY BORING

Frepared by

S Woodhuli Date

a. Total depth
b. Diameter
Drilling method

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Total casing length
Material

d. Casing Diameter

e. Depth to top of screen

f. Screen Interval
Perforation type
Perforation size

g. Surface Completion
Seal material

h. Surface Seal
Seal material

i. Seal
Seal material

i Sand Pack interval
Pack material

k. Bottom seal

Seal material
I. Depth to groundwater
telow ground surface

42 ft.
8 in.
Hollow Stern Auger

40 ft.
Schedule 40 PVC

2in.
31 .
9ft @ 3140 fi.

Machine Slot

0.020 inch

11

concrete grout

26 ft.
bentonite grout

2 ft.
hentonite

11f. @ 29 to40 f.

10-20 sand

0 ft.

None

22.35 ft

BLAES Emvironmental Management. fac.

Well Ceonstruction Diagram Aprend.

Aug-03

Amerco Property
19100 1e 19600 Migsion Blvd
Hayward. Cabiforma

Projgct Mo J01-0011-214

l Fle C'baestechmical'l-Haul.




PROJECT NUMBER 001-0011-01 BORING / WELL NO. MW-7
PROJECT NAME Amerco Property TOP OF CASING ELEV. 63.72
LOCATION 19100 to 19600 Mission Blvd. GROUND SURFACE ELEV 64.11
Hayward, Califorma DATUM Mean Sea Level
WELL PERMIT NOC.  Alameda Public Works INSTALLATION DATE 4/24/03
Traffic Rated Vault
EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total depth 30 fi.
b. Diameter 8 in.

Prepared by

S Woodhuit

Drilling method

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Hollow Stem Auger

c. Total casing length
Material

d. Casing Diameter

e. Depih to top of screen

f. Screen Interval
Perforation type
Perforation size

g. Surface Completion
Seal material

h. Surface Seal
Seal material

i. Seal
Seal material

j.- Sand Pack interval
Pack material

k. Bottom seal
Seal material

{. Depth to groundwater
betow ground surface

30 ft.

Schedule 40 PVC

2 in.
10 fi.

20 ft. @ 10-30 ft.

Machine Slot

0.020 inch

1.

concrete grout

5 ft.
bentonite grout

2 ft.

bentonite

2%t @ 8t030ft

10-20 sand

0 ft.

None

2238 ft

BLAES Environmental MManagement. Inc.

Well Construction Diagram

Aug-G3

Amerca Property D
19100 to 19600 Mission Bhvd

Havward, Califerniz

ProeciNo 0100700

]_ =de © paesueenncz’ b-bau

ApTencix




APPENDIX E

MONITOR WELL SURVEY REPORT



Monitoring Well Exhibit

e

\\ ‘//' y

AN
4

! -

MW -5

&

Prepared for:
Blaes Environmental

DESCRIPTION | MNORTHING | EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE ELEV (PVC) | ELEV (BOX}
Mw—1 20770930 | 6097636.1 | 37.6683798 | —-122.1037315 £4.21 64,54
M2 2077100.7 | 6097585.7 | 37.68B3986 | —122.1039081 83.72 64.21
MW —3 20771049 | 6097641.1 | 37.6884127 | —122.1037149 64,22 64.54
MW—4 2077073.7 | 6097571.6 | 37.6883238 | —122.1039515 63.76 63.97
MW-5 2077054.7 | 6097656.4 | 37.6882756 | —127.1036503 64.50 §4.81
MW-~5 2077139.0 | 6097634.4 | 37.8mes082 | -122.1037401 63.89 64,25
MW~7 2077161.1 | 6097653.1 | 37.6885678 | —129.1036770 6372 64.11

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE P

LANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING UNIVERSITY

OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON THE CAUFORMIA

SPATIAL REFERENCE CEWTER DATUM, REFE

COORDINATE DATUM S NAD B3(1986).
DATUM ELLIPSOID 15 GRSH0.
REFERENCE GEOID 15 NGS98.
CORS STATIONS USED WERE TIBB AND DIAB.
VERTICAL DATUM IS ASSUMED NAVD 88 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

RENCE EPOCH 2000.35,

U-Haul Property

19100-19600 Missien Bivd,

Hayward
Alomeda County
SCALE IN FTET California

Morrow

Survey

JLAND SURVEYORS

1450 Harber Blvd, Sts, D
Wast Sacramento
California 4564

]ng ol T6) 3728124

@morrowsurveying.com

Date: 6-19-03
Scale: |I' = 3¢'
Sheel 1 of |
Revised:

Field Book: MW-12
Duwg. No. 0504-001

AZ



APPENDIX F

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES



GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Groundwater Depth Measurements

Groundwater depth measurements were obtained at each groundwater monitoring well using a Heron
water level meter. Groundwater depth measurements are recorded from a mark that is typically on the
north side of the top of the uncapped PVC monitoring well casing. The groundwater elevation at each
well was calculated by subtracting the measured depth to groundwater from the surveyed well head

elevation. The well head elevation is established at a designated point on the top of each monitor well
casing.

The water level meter is decontaminated prior to arrival on the site and between each groundwater
monitoring well measurement. Decontarnination procedures include washing the probe with a non-
phosphate detergent and tap water followed by rinsing with deionized water.

Groundwater Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Groundwater dissolved oxygen measurements are obtained at each groundwater monitoring well using a
YSI-85 dissolved oxygen probe. The probe is decontaminated before and after taking a measurement at
a well. Measurements are taken by lowering the probe approximately two to four feet into groundwater.
The probe is then slowly raised and lowered through the water within an approximate one-foot interval.
The measurement is taken when the reading stabilizes and shows signs of reversal. Several minutes may
pass before the measurement stabilizes. The measurement is recorded on the field data sheet along with
the depth to groundwater measurements.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Purging Procedures

Each groundwater monitoring well is purged using a new disposable Teflon bailer or a Whale In-Line
925, 12-volt D.C. pump. Groundwater purged from each monitor well is temporarily stored m a 55-
gallon steel drum pending waste characterization, removal and disposal.

During the purging process in each well, field parameters such as salinity, conductivity, and groundwater
temperature are recorded in approximate 4 to 10 gallon intervals. The final stabilized field parameters
for each well are recorded on the field data sheets (Appendix G).



APPENDIX G

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING FIELD SHEETS



epth 1o Bepth to r

DO Salimty | Te Well Total Cale, Act,
Well 10 ] Tine Froduct (W DO (%) (mg/L) Cond. Cond, (mS/L; (de mg‘) Diam Depth  |Purge Vol. Purge Notes
(ithtocy | (11 bloc) & 85 Ginches) | (feey (gah) | Vol. (gan)

R TN ETINERT) 182 et | 5 @3 [ 221 43 | Joo 0.5
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QOngNLJ_ BRLE gc 00 Yf ¢ 7. |Notes:

TaskNo. 1" " (454
Clent 1 %J@JN_H

Address ;_H:g ward, CA|
Cily, gf;i{l_i




BLAES Environmentz! Management, Inc,
1433 North Third Avenue

N

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

-

Phanix, Arizana 85003 . i
enis, A Well No.: Mw o]

. Well Type: S Manitor 0 Remedial - VE A3
Site 1D: Y -]-}-M‘ H—q\fu,*.:lrd O Other
Project No: 90/~ 6888~ 02 Well Material: X PVC O St, Steel
Recorded By: M P 6" 01 Other:
3 WELL PURGING -
Purge Volume -Purge Date: -3-¢3 {Purge Method 7
Casing Diameter () n inches; 3 satler . Type:
& 2anch [ 4einch  [J 6inch [ Other: (] submersibie D Submersibie Whale
Total Depth of Casing (TD in fest 45 [ other;
Water Lavel Depth (WL in fest BTOC): 2.2

Number of Well Volumes (# Vols) to be

B3 O+ 05 O other

Purge Volume Cafulation:

25, 3

(- 22y,
TO (feet) WL j

D {inches) # Vols

[Pump Intake Setting |
[ Near Bottom [ Near Top [ Other: MuuLQ

Depth in feet (BTOC): :t

Screen interval in Feet (BTOC):

to

X 00409 = [0.0 gallons

Calculated Purge Volume

Pump Time

| [Purge Rate ]

|Actual Purge Volume j

Staff_’ﬂ_(?_. Smp:ﬂf@ Time f_%_’\ initial___ N | =1 gpm - / {f).‘;/ gallons
Field Parameter Measurements Final “—/-\—-[-—gpm
B = T LY
43z l..ﬂ:f»_\__%_ 1083 il 0. A8 03 2.21 -
F_Ti’;f 1 _w¥o | 177 ToLiird zea 2.3%7
Hok . (0“‘“ L 123y drIo e, | g0l 25N 234
MOF | Fwin & | 1030 ] e§ (e.w ;59 25.9 2.35
490 1 j0uwini 1051 93 | ile7 | eb | j&§ | 254|235
| |
f B .

Observations During Purging (well Sondition, Turbidity, Color, Qdor,

he fodov .

vevy el
I [

Other / Comments;

Purge Water Storage/Disposal: [ﬁ)rum(s), Nurnber; {7 storm Sewer

{3 Sanitary Sewer

WELL SAMPLING |
Sampled By: | MDC}’ lﬁmplmg Date: | b ~4-03 (Sampling Time: | 0 {30
[Sampling Method vei Betore Sampling (in fes; BTOCY —_—
Q’BENEF Tyre: :H:Q [0 serz 25 Abcve
[ suomersinie G Wrzle g@rac Type
O Gine 1T Crre- Tvoe
Sampling Distribution Sar-o.e Seres
Samuoie Mo Centainers, Yol |, = . ,Ana‘ys.-s ' Presarvative : Lzo ' Cemrments
| M-} 3 Jeu) P17 5160 Ht ,égz;gmta .
S el Y Sl 17 DR < 1 1 N ™~
. |
Other Notas




BLA ES Environmental Management, tnc.
1433 North Third Avenue
Phoenix, Artzona 85003

6502-728-0707

Site 10: LA Hawl Hn.;,uf‘ ?
Project No.: s ]— &8 -3l
Recordad By: BA PG-’

L

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

-

Well No.: Mot - 22
Weli Type: ;2‘ Monitor @ Remedial - VE AS
O Other:
Well Material: (& PVC O St. Stesl
O Other:

[ WELL PURGING

Purge Volume Purge Date: [~ %-¢3% Purge Method B

-Casmg Diarmeter (D) in inches: h (1 Bailer - Type:

[ 24neh [ 4inen g-inch ] Other: [0 submersible [XSubmersmle Whale
Total Depth ot Casing (TD in feet o [J other:

Water Level Depth (WL in fest BTOC): 22.55%

Number of Well Volumes (# Vols) ta be

X3 Oa Os Oother

[Pump Intake Setting |
O Near Bottom [ Near Top [Other: T4 /(4//9:

Purge Volurme Calulation®

Depth in feet (BTOCY: 3 ¥
Screen Interval in Feet (BTOC):

3

Yo - 2.4 5 «
D(mches)

TD {feet)

to
X 00409 =_ ] OF gallons

# Vols Caleulated Purge Volurme

Pump Time | [Purge Rate | [Actual Purge Volume 1
Start_f_g_-}g; Stop: [(.7 gOije i i trutiat A ( £pm ('i} r gatlons
: i N
Field Parameter Measurements K Final “‘J—gpm
Time "Timef_apsed' 22:_:):; (unizzg/clm) (ur:(;g‘:/czm)‘ Saninity Temp l 79@ ?J Nates, “7/1‘_ B
NI A s‘smﬂ._v_p_ G277 o2, 6.5 70.0, |7.5 1 L5y
Wol9 1 63~ bC e« (05 e 920 o 157
()5 T min 10 %07 102\ jos {1941 7.4 [5F
(633 177 wix &9 Do (2% 1 0.5 19.0, J7.2 bsg
W90 (8% wiat ® | Qi 1 jei1 | 0.5 140 | 17e 5%
IG4S 89wl 18 | Tl | ois (o8 ()99 7L 16C
(LSO 19 wini po5” | J07 | Jpzz |l os [19.7 1 1.9 1.$¢
Observations During Purging (well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor, Ur i ((,uf , Yr (,“idl’
I 7
Purge Water Storage/Disposal; _KDrum(s), Number: [___I Storm Sewer D Sanitary Sewer
Other / Comments:
- WELL SAMPLING |
[Sampled By: | [)C |_amp!mg Date: | |1-4-093 [Sampling Time: | 0750
iSampling Method | Yialer Lave) Seisrs Samplrg (0 feet 3700 -—
DSeBaler Tyoe équ [ sarma 25 Acove
() suomersaie T whae \Xfxao Tyoe
G Drer :‘ Cinar Tyze
Sampling Distributicn Szrmioee Seres
Samoiz Mo Conta rerg, V! Anzlvzs Fresersative Lan _ Cormems
Mw- 1 LA Jde YOS F b f;‘_w____
A -

Ciner Noiss




BLAES Eavironmental Management,
1433 Nortb Third Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 35003

602-728-0707

Inc.

[

Well No.:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
Mwi-3

—

Site 10:_ U | Poijugaed

Well Type: & Monitor 0O Remedial - VE AS

Project No.: Wil — e,ec,/(} §-22-

d Qther:

Recorded By: [ A Pl

Well Material: B PVC
O Other:

O St. Steel

i WELL PURGING !
Purge Volume Purge Date: - b~ 3-03  Purge Method o
Casjng Diameter (D) in inches: M Baiter Type:
2dinch [ adnen ) 6unch [} Other: [J submersibte /&?ubmersrb!e Whate
Total Qepth of Casing (TD in feet 30 {3 other:
Water Leve! Depth (WL in feet BTOC): z2Z. (-5— [Pump Intake Setting j
Number of Wel! Yoiurnes (# Vols) to be @ Near Bottom (1 Near Top [J Other:
K3 U2 Os O other Depth in feet (8TOC): 2§
Purge Volurme Calulation: Screen Interval in Feet {BTOC):
to
30 - . 2 —_—
L2-b3 ) Xt X2 X 00409 = 2G| galions
TD (feat) Wi J D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
Pump Time | [PurgeRate | [Actual Purge Volume ]
Start f‘”i Stop: iiﬂ? Time !n - initial "\~ [& gpm S- gallons
: i. L
Field Parameter Measurements K Fnal e = epm
Time ' Tume Lapsed E:Ir':gc? I (uri:;cs'/clm) mﬁiﬁixfm ' saimy | Teme. : D(; 2 Notes DO .Mj j
A 2w L BS dew iz o7 47, 200 Z. 14
{414 ju,\,v\ 1.0 IRl 335 0.7 189 | is 2.3
(405 TR en 40 T30 3 6k 1390 25 b | 2y
07 L bwmia ' 50 0 TUY | 420k 10w | 12 q ., 291 2,67
! f { | —
H i
? = ;
| ; |
Qbservations During Purging (well Condition 1, Turbidity, Cotor, Odor, Ue M K& leqgv ' Mo O‘vLé v .
[ L

Other / Comments;

Purge Water Storage/Disposal: E{)rum(s), Number;, ] storm Sewer

] Sanitary Sewer

WELL SAMPLING |
[Sampied By: | MP(s (Sampling Date: | b-4-03 [Sempling Time: | 99 /S
Eampfing Method ! Watar Level Barore Samzirg (in fast 8T00) e
E@auer- Tioe H—r«'\wdi D Seme gz Acove
D Stomersicie D Wrae g-:ra: Tyrce
) Coner, Tl Stper Type

'Sampling Distribution

Samec's Sarss

Samrzle N Cor

o

____‘AL&‘LL%L__}_L_ﬁ_iW,_:Q__ ! L

G gu\ i S0 TG

ANEVES

@
(%3]

@
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@

o

)

€y

1

@

3
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BLAES Eeviranmestal Management, Inc,
1433 North Third Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

L

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

J

602-7T28-0707
Site 10: __ U daul  Doyyged

! 2
Project No., _fej— ¢Qee§— ¢ -

Recorded By:

MG

Well No.:

Well Mater:al: XPVC

0 Other:

MW - 4
Well Type: B(Monitor 0 Remedial - VE AS
O Other:
O St. Sieel

i

- WELL PURGING
Purge Volume Purge Date: _ (,~ 3- 3 Purge Method ]
‘C_asmg Diameter (D) in inches; [ Bater - Type:
E@-mcn (] auncn [ 6-snch [T Other: [ Submersicle  $d(Submersole Whale
Total Depth of Casing (TD 1 feet FA {7 other:
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): LI, [Bump Intake Setting |
Number of Well Valumes ( Vois) to be ENear Bottom [} Near Top| 3 otner;
ES O+ Os O Other: Depth in feet (BTOC): 22
Purge Voiume Calulation: Screen Interval in Feet (BTOC):
2 to
( A “““") — D X 00409 = 3.9 gallons
70 (feety w D (inches) # Vols Caiculated Purge Voalume
Pump Time ] [Purge Rate | {Actual Purge Volume

]

————

Start %Z‘U Stop: { 2‘17 Time {2 At Inittal __ " ; gpm BAN S’ gallons
: ) A |
Field Parameter Measurements Final 2> 1__gpm
. o . Gallons Cond. 1 Cond 2 | .. 1 LT T
Time ) Tirme Lapsed ~ Purged (um?\osfcm) (um:ags/cm) l Sabnity . Temp. i 90 c)‘_ DOﬂEE;?L
LU A b 72b &Y oM s, s ase |
. . ! . i N
| JAT L Jein 3.0 _wo Do 2.3 9.9 #8744
e Sein Y0 1 S [ ew7 | 0.3 1196 | 476 | 44z
; — ——- — f - .
1297 (~in 5.0 TIT | bi¥ 6.3 197 | 907 3.9
! f { ‘
{ 1 I -
. : ! = -
| . ] I )
Observations During Purging (wef! Cendition, Turbidity, Color, Oder, ﬁ{.‘f&i’[l -fv; r]:ﬁ:fJ nd pelee .
. 7 / 7
Cewue d af atuw«t RLTIAY,
Purge Water Storage/Dnsposal ﬁ Drum(s) Number [ storm Sewer [ Sanitary Sewer
- Other / Comments:
| WELL SAMPLING ]
fSampled By: | M PG |Sampling Date: _] - 4~-03 |Sampling Time: | © T2 ©
|Sampling Method | Water Level Saore Szmbiing (1n feet 3TOC) —_—
%‘Jef Tyoe }"}ﬂ-“‘—* U] Same zs Anove
U susmersinte [0 wrae & Grez Tyoe
1 opar 1 Strer - Typs
‘Sampling Distribution Semoie Bar ek,
Samzle Mo Comtzrars, Ve, = ATEY SIS FrESET/ETYE Lan Comrments
Mw-4 I Veus 4 A




BLAES Euvironmectal Management, Ine | GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM |
1433 Nortk Third Aveoue S/
Phoeniz, Arizons 85003 . -
Placais, A Well No.:  Mw/
, Well Type: & Monitor  OJ Remedial - VE AS
Slte iD: U ,Llrﬁ\LT H‘? L\rn:) O Other:
Project No.. _&\-" 2bpe §— &2, Well Material: DXCPVC [0 St Steed
Recorded By: M Pe O Cther:
IL WELL PURGING !
Purge Volume .Purge Date:  ~ 3-p2  'Purge Method |
Casing Diameter (D) int inches: [J Baiter - Type:
Bd2inch [ 4anch  [] 6-inch [ Other: O submersiole  DkSubmersible Whate
Total Depth of Casing {TD i1 feet 3D [ other:
Water tevet Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 1. 87 [PUmP Intake Setting 7
Numnber of Well Volumes (# Vals) to be S3-Near Bottom (] Near Topi ] other:
Xz 04 Os Ooter Depth n fest (BTOCY: ) &
Purge Volume Calulation: Screen Interval in Feet (RTOC):
39 — 2211 2 e
X—= _x_ 2 % coags - 3.5 gallons
O (feety we D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Votume
Pump Time | [Purge Rate 1 [Actual Purge Volume |
start (7Y Stop: {7ty Time é“*—_f"“_ lrutial_:\__(_____gpm '\—_( galions
: ool A —
Field Parameter Measurements K Final L L ___gom
Time : Time Lapsed } ngggj ¢ (uri?:zg;’clm) (urﬁ:r;:/czm) 5 Salimity : Temp D ) Notes ,00‘»1 ]L
20k R LS jeedigas 004 Zel] 598 .99
ﬁ__s_zg;gi_k;_ffm\ 3.0 iS» L i 5.5 1 194 | 5, ¢ S 1%
ey g A4 470 L {44 | e.8 115.3 | 5p.o H4.56
1200 _{{pmin 5.0 fyuy (b17 | 0.7 i1 ¥y 4 3.89

I
i !
|

|

|
|
|

S NS U U

Observations During Purging (well Candition

Re sdav -

, Turbidity, Color, Gaor,

,"5_{3’!5\{'(/% ‘i""”ﬁfu 5 dé;vz.v( l.i'[

- Other / Comments:

Purge Water Storage/Disposal: E'Drum(s), Mumber;

O storm Sewer [J sanitary Sewer

WELL SAMPLING

Sampled By: | Mo |Sampling Date: | (s -*- 0 3 |Sampling Time: | g & 35

|Sampling Method | Water tevel Bafors Samolirg (in 1es: 3TCC) -

E/Sa fer Typez [’{’ﬁd [J sere as Acove

L) supmersioee i wree ﬁ(}rab Tyce

D Omrer T Crmer - Tyes

m Szmple Sares

Saroig No Caontaingrs, Vo = Anayus Presgryanve -30 Comments
| M By Fers Bl He | e -

CirzrMotes




BLAES Eavironmentst Management, Inc. ___ GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM |

1433 North Third Avenue

Phaeaiz, Arizona 85003 Well No.: Mw -
602-728-0707 ’
p , Welt Type: B Monitor 0 Remedial - VE AS
Site 1D: ___ {3 ! Tayudavd O other:
: i~ 2 Tor '
Project No.: _ G011~ &880'F—e2 Well Material: & PVC [ St. Steel
Recorded By M Pe O Other:
| WELL PURGING ;
Purge Volume Purge Date: ~ b— F-0% !Purge Method |
Casing Drameter (D) 1 :nches: [ Basler - Type:
E’zmch (J 4mneh [ 6iinch [ Other [ submersible PR.Submersible Whate
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet 49 [T other;
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 22-%° (Pump Intake Setting |
Number of Well Volumes (# Vols) to be g Near Bottom [ ] Near Topl [ other:
ng U4 Os [Jother Depth in feet (BTOC): 35
Purge Volume Catulation: Screen Interval in Feet (BTOQ):
d¢ 1.3 2 R
Xt X =2 X 00409 =_ &. 77 gallons
D (feet) WL D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volumne
Pump Time | [Purge Rate J |Actual Purge Voiume ]

startf 356 stop: 17579 Time (3 wim i L l D galtons
: Finat C l gprm

Field Parameter Measurements

Time Time Lapsad | gilrl;;; ! (un(i:g:ﬂ}m) (ur?):g:/fm) i Sahmty | Temp. 1 D@ ..:} Notes D& 7/_ §
| VFFS 2wea _?—,_....* g3e_ 1sv9 _c. 5’ 9.3, 2i3 29
1356 . YAl 412 T ress Tey ysql 3. a ERT
| 1332l aiw (,\ Y ey [ es 1 i95 ] i9% 70 _ .
i355  Qwmia ¥ | 417 028 1 6.5 [ 14.% 294 2. 70
i999  _1{ze~ . jO 413 1937 6.5 1.2 29.0 2,45
! i
! ; i | [ —

n . -
Chservations Durlng Purging (weil Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor, Ny e v s Y(r:;ﬁ'ﬁ;{y '{'M’b id
T 7 I

Purge Water Storage/Disposal: .B/Drum(s), Number: [ storm Sewer O Sanitary Sewer
Other / Comments:

WELL SAMPLING
Sampled By: | M_b - |Sampling Date: | L-4-0% [Sampling Time: | o 5
'Sampling Method : wizter Level eore Samphing (n feer 3700 —
Zaler - Type H—z:&«?( [ sare 25 Acove
U] susmersicie 5 #nsle E;Gfab - Tyze
O cruer Ll Ciher Tyee
‘Sampling Distribution . carois Sere
Samzie No Contaiper Jot Amzlysis Presarvaivs : LED Comments

B~ UV _Bw ! ia‘“zed 8¢ : fifdeﬁx

Oirer Noizs,




BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. L GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM J
1433 North Third Aveoue
Phoenix, Arizona 35003 .
6027280707 Well No.: Mw~77
I 'Well Type: XrMonitor O Remedial - VE AS
Site 1ID: il Hpal HM u..vd O Other:
Project No.: _0¢ " ©003 -2 2 Well Material: & PVC O St Steel
Recorded By: ﬂC" & Other:
{_ WELL PURGING '
Purge Volume :Purge Date: - G~ 3-03 !Purge Method |
Castng Diameter (D) 1 inches: (] gailer - Type:
R Zinch [J 4aneh [ Banch [T} Other: [ submersttte Esmmers.ble Whale
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet 30 [ other:
Water Leve! Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 22.1%

{Pump Intake Setting |

& Near Bottom [ Near Top [ Other:
Depthin feet (BTQCY: 9¢

Number aof Well Volumes (# Vols) to be

3 02 Os O oter

Purge Volurne Calutation: Screen Interval in Feet (BTOC):
. _ ) ; 2 . to
o 2247 RS X X 00409 = 39 gaflons
TD (leet) we D tinches) # Vols Calculated Purge Yolume
Pump Time | [Purge Rate |  |Actual Purge Volume ]
—
start 1225 swop: 193 Time bwin it AL gom ~S gallons
d - Final ~I. T gpm
Field Parameter Measurements B S —
Tirme : Time Lapsed' gii_';:é ' (urii':)i/ém) (u:‘i’;;’/czm) i Salinmty % Ternp gDD g}p Notes Dg. _7 }L
322 Zwmin 15 994 L S T S S W I
_,_12__?5' F i 380 . 7%k ; St T e 18.5 PoRs d.42. )
Y AN~ 40 P9 797 L o | 1841 393 507
173] [ lwin 5.0 0531744 1 pH j1VS | 394 2. LY

i
| . |
? ? I , B
| ; L | 1 |
Observations During Purging (welf Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor, oy ’»C]T‘! Jarehh D d*oié v
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APPENDIX H

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL FOR PURGED GROUNDWATER



IWM, Inc

INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC.
950 AMES AVENUE, MILPITAS, CA §5035
PHONE: 40B.942.8955 FAX: 408.942.1499

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Generator Name:  (J-Haul international Facility Name: L-Haul #001
Address: 2701 N Central Avenue, Ste. 700 Address: 19100 Mission Blvd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004 Hayward, CA
Contact: Reid L. Riner Facility Contact:  Steve Woodhull, BLAES Environmental
Phone: 602-263-6647 Phone; 602-728-0707
FWM Job #: 93328-DW }
Description of Waste: 4 Prum(s) of
Non-Hazardous
Water
Removal Date; 17 September 2003
L Ticket #: SP170903-MISC
[Tram‘»porter Information j Disposal Facility Information
Nane: TWM, Inc, Narme: Seaport Refining & Environmental
Address: 950 Ames Avenye Address: 675 Seaport Bivd
Milpitas, CA 95035 Redwood City, CA 94063
“Phone: {408) 942-8955 Phonc: 650-364-6158

WML INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZARDOLS WASTE WILL BF
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL. STATE. AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

-~ I,
Fe - ‘ . . - -

Witham T Defon 77 777 09, 17/03

Authorzed Repasentatve (P Nuue and Stomature ) Date

CertOMnpusal Master (] ain Ronisad 1 fune 2000



r———

FaGk &d
18/le/2003 11:58 4889421499 I

LIWM, Inc J

INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM WARAGEMENT, INC.
830 AMES AVENUE MILFITAS, CA 86085
PECHE: 89478953 TAX HB4Z 149

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Geosrator Name _U-Haul tnternational Facility Name: U-Haul #001

Addross 2701 N Cenral Avenus, Ste. 700 Addsess: 19100 Mission Blvg, -
Phoenix. AZ 85004 Hayward, C4
Contact: Reid L. Riner Fazility Contact — Steven Woodini I, BT AER Frnviramercal
Phone: 602-263-6647 Phope 602-728-0707
[
r TWM Job #: 93328-DW
i Deseription of Wasta: 2 Dmm(s) of
( Non-Hazardous
f Mud/Water f
- !
} Removal Dater i 7 September 2003 ;
Ticket # SPI70903-MISC |
i ]
| Transporter Information } T Disposal Facility Information |
haine WM, Inc. Name: Seaport Refining & Environmental
Address: 950 Ames Avente Address 673 Seeport Bivd
Milpitas, CA 95035

Redwood City, CA 94063

Phoae: (408} 542-8955 Phone: 630-364-6158

WM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WiILL BE
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESICG

-NATED FACILITY IV ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGTLATIONS.

L AR

Ailhemn T Delon 47 7
Avthatired Repieermarie irene Mg and

Sidirure

Cer 00Nl ML ) ey

P o L7 e D



APPENDIX I

JUNE 2003 GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. s2quoialabs.com

11 July, 2003

Steve Woodhull

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.
1433 N. Third Ave

Phoenix, ARIZONA 85003

RE: U-Haul
Sequola Work Order: MMFQ128

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sampies received by the laboratory on 06/05/03 12:00. If you have any questions

ceoncerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Oroe: Mt

James Hartley
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 20



Sequoia

W W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 752-6308

www.22quolalabscom

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.

1433 N. Third Ave
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project: U-Haui

Project Number: Hayward
Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

MMF0128
Reported:

07/11/03 11:5%

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

LSample 23]

Laboratory ID

Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received j

MW-4
MW-5
MW7
MW-6
MW-3
MW-1
MW-2

MMF0128-01
MMF0128-02
MMF0128-03
MMF0128-04
MMF0128-05
MMFQ128-06
MMF0128-07

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

06/04/03 08:20
06/64/03 08:35
06/04/03 08:45
06/04/03 08:33
06/04/03 09:15
06/04/03 09:30
06/G4/03 09:50

06/05/03 12:00
06/05/03 12:00
06/05/03 12:00
06/05/03 12:00
06/05/03 12:00
Q6/05/03 12:00
06/05/03 12:00

2quoiz Analyncal - Morgan Hill

Thereswisin:

cosiode docwrer s Urless ordenesg siated pesulis we reporied on g el we

NS rEgerLagpty 1o the sarples andtzed i accoidance

Ty analy el veport musit b reproduced i 05 entr el

2 of 29
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA $5037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.s2quoiziabs com

1433 N. Thitd Ave
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.

Project: 1J-Haul MMF0128
Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Project Manager: Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limat  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes,

MW-4 (MMF0128-01) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 08:20 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3F17033  06/17/03 06/18/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " u " " ” "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " -
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 « u » " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " “
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 % 78-129 “ " " “

MW-4 (MMF0128-01RE1) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 08:20 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Hylenes (total)

ND

0.50 ug/l 1 3F20022 06720403 06/20/03 EPA 8260B HT-04

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

98.2% 78-129 " " " " HI-04

MW-5 (MMF0128-02) Water Sampled: 06/04/03 08:35 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 3F12006 061203 061203  EPA 8260B

tert-Butyt alcohol ND 20 " " " " B "

Methyl tert-buty? ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " M « “

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 n .. " N " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " » " " " "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 “ " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " » " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 8.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 % 78-120 " n " w

Sequoua Analvticai - Morgen Hil! TPE IS Ials s I FELGITARE 0 10 tag SIS dnedvTed 1 Ancoradr &0 v iin TR codtn o
Cratotly dogupen- s$ atherise saied posn s wie peporied o 2w el v ger fusts
Tharud noad tepras must Do reproduesd ooy anieny



* 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Morgen Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
i FAX (408) 792-6308
v Analytlcal www.s2quoialabs.com
BLAES Eavironmental Management, Inc. Project: [J-Haul MME(}128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Phoenix ARIZON A, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutien  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes;

MW-7 (MMF0128-03) Water Sampled: 06/04/03 08:45 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Ethanol ND 100 ugA 1 3FI2006 06/12/03  06/1203  EPA 8260B
ters-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ” " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " u « .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {totai) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 - " ” "
MW-6 (MMF0128-04) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 08:55 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Ethanol ND 100 ug) b 3FI2006 06/12/03  06/12/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " . " " .
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " “ " . "
Eihyl tert-bufy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy! methy] ether ND 0.50 " 4 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " * " u " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C6-CH0) ND 50 ! * " ” " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 108 % 78-129 u w w w
Sequoa Anaivtica! - Morgan Hiil e vesults ntins veportaps) i 1R samoles analyzed waccordarce v or tre cha of

cusiody doc anent Unlass oilery 1se sjarea resuds are reporlod 00w w60 s oogni bases

Tnss unalytecas repori nust e yoproduced w 1is entir el
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M 885 Jarvis Dr

Sequm a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

3 FAX (408) 782-6308

v Al’lalytlcal www.sequoialabs com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: 1J-Haul MMFE0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Progect Manager. Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:5¢

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method

Notes

MW-3 (MMF0128-05) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 09:15 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

Ethanol NE 100 ug/t 1 3F12006  06/12/03 06/12/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether NI 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 109 % 78-129 » ” " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " u “ "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorosthane WD 0.50 " " " " " "
Chleroform ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Chioromethane ND 0.50 " " " n " .
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " " “ . " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 - " " " u "
1,2-Bibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1.0 " " " " " “
I 2-Dichlerobenzens ND 00 : . . "

1 3-Dichlorobenzene ~ND a0

[ 4-Dichiorobanzens N 30

Dicilorodifluoromethans ND 030

I I-Dhchloroethens ~ND 350

1.2-Drenlorcethane ND (=0

7
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SequOia Morgan Pﬁ?ls.%ﬁr;;?;

(408) 776-9600

A ¥ 4 An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabrs comn

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: UJ-Haul MMF0128
1433 N, Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhuill 07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compouads by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limat  Units Bilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MMF(128-05) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 09:15 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 050 ugl 1 3F12006 061203  06/12/03  EPA 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 " " w " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 » " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " . "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " - " "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 " " " " " ..
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 " " n " " "
Isoprepylbenzens ND 0.50 B " " " " "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methylene chioride ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 " " " - - "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " w
Styrene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1,2-Tewachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichiorcethane ND 0.50 * " " - " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoremethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " " " “
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xyle‘nes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogase: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 73-130 “ n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 109 % 78-129 4 " ” ”
Surragate: Toluene-d8 101 % 81-116 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 102 % 71-117 » " " ”
Sequma Aneiyvucal - Morgan Hill Trevesults onthes reportappl, 10 e samples ar alyred in acco) dance wiin e chain o7

cusioar document Unless otbvrme b siuted resulis we roporiod on @ el weight pases
Tris wmaly neae report must se reproduced 1wy entiren
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885 Jarvis Dr

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www.s2quoialabs com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: U-Haul MMFE0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMF0128-06) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 09:30 Received: 06/05/03 12:00 ¢

Ethanol ND 100 wan 1 3FI2006 06/12/03  06/12/03  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alechol ND 26 “ n " " " "
Methy! tert-butyi ether ND 0.56 " x " » " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.350 " " " ” " "
Ethyi teﬂ'butyl ether ND 0.5(} " " n " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " »
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " “ " » " -
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78129 " “ o "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 " o " " M “
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.5¢ " » " " " “
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 050 " " " " " "
Chlorocthane N Q.50 n - " " ” w
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chicromethane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
2-Chlgrotoluene ND 0.50 u " “ “ » "
4-Chlorotolnene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NI 0.50 " " " " " w
Dibromomethane ND 050 " " . " " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 u " " " n "
1.2-Drichlorobenzene ND 0.30

L.3-Dichlovabenzens ND U]

1.4-Dnchlorebenzenas ND 030

Drchiorodifluoromethane ND 050

1.1-Dichloroethane ND 020

1.2-Dh¢hloroethane ~ND 00

Segquoiz Anaiyncal - Morgan Bail Dagvosakis oriing > éport uppl, to the samnles anal,ced o ycenrdance wik the chan of
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885 Jarvis Dr

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
M TAX (408) 782-6308
v Anﬂlytlcal wWww.sequoialzbs. com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: U-Haul MMF0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager. Sieve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compeunds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes,

MW-1 (MMF0128-06) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 09:30 Received: 06/05/03 12:00

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ugl 1 3FI12006 06/12/03  06/12/03  EPA 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichlotoethene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " » " " " "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20 " " " “ » "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " «
Naphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " «
Styrene ND 050 v . - " " "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene NI 0.50 * " " " “ "
Toluene ND 0.50 " “ " " " -
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " w "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichlorozthane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.50 " " " " “ .
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " - . "
1,2,4-Trimeihyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » - " "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Su;rogate: Dibromaofluceromethane 102 % 73-130 " " " i
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 “ “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 103 % 8I-176 " i " ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 71117 " " w “
Jeguoia Analyucal - Morgan Hio Thevesats 0 Hag repodt app! io the san pies anaf,zed 1n accordurce v i, ie cnain of
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$85Jarvis Dr

Sequ01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

. EAX (408) 782-6308

v A n 3lytlcal wwny. sequoialabs com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc, Project: U-Hauj MMFQ128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhult 07/11/03 11:5%
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MMF0128-07) Water Sampled: 06/04/03 09:50 Received: 06/05/03 12:00
Ethanot ND 100 ugn 1 3FI2006 06/12003  06/12/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyt afcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl efher D 0.50 " " " " " o
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " - " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " “
fert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 u " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " “ » " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " ., "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113% 78-129 " “ » -

Sequoiz Analviical - Morzan Hull

The vesalis vn this report appl i ihe samples unalyzed i accordance vt the & ar of
Custody documer? Unfess ofirms e sigiad 5950005 are reporied on a v oF weight busis
Thos analircal vovor: must be yaproduced wi iy ent ey
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialbs.com

1433 N. Third Ave

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.

Project: 1J-Haul
Project Number: Hayward

MMF0128
Reported:

Phoenix ARIZON A, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:39
Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds by EPA Method 8310
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-3 (MMF0128-05) Water  Sampled: 06/04/03 09:15 Received: 06/05/03 12:00
Acenaphthene ND 0.48 ug/l 1 3060183 06/09/03 06/11/03 EPA 8310
Acenaphthylene ND 0.95 " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 0.048 " n " " " '
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.048 " " ' 4 " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.095 " " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.048 & - " " "
Benzo (g;h,i) perylene ND 0.095 " " " " " "
Benzo (2) pyrene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Chrysene ND 0.048 " " " " "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 0.19 “ " » " " "
Fluoranthene ND 0.005 " " " " " "
Fluorene ND 0.095 " " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 04.048 " n " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.48 " " " ' " "
Phenanthrene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Pyrene ND 0.043 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Carbazole 80 % 38-108 " " , “
Surrogale. Terphenyl-di4 63 % 58-120 " " ” w
MW-1 (MMTF0128-06) Water _Sampled: 06/04/03 09:30 Received: 06/05/03 12:G0
Acenaphthene ND 9.48 ug/l 1 3060183 06/09/03 06/11/03 EPA 8310
Acenaphthylene ND 0.95% " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.095 " . " " " "
Benzo (k) flucranthene ND 0.048 " " " " &
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 0.095 " " " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Chrysene ND 0.048 " " " . "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 0.19 " » " " " "
Fluoranthene ND 0.095 " # " " " "
Fluorene ND 0.095 " " . " u “
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.048 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.48 " w ” " " "
Phenanthrene ~ND 0048
Pyrene ND o048
Surrogate Carbazole 9474 38108
Surrogate Terpnem l.dl4 3393 35020 “
Seguoia Analyncal - Morgan Hail Thevesalis piin s repori ane 10 e samples ana " wed o ucoordanes o ik ithe cuatr o)

cwsiods docamer s Unless ofiory e siated vesuls are roporied on aie naoghl dases

They urad eal repore must e reproduced wifs eniret,
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. 885 Jarvis Dr

SE(]IIOI a Morgan Hiil, CA 95037

(408) 775-9600

s FAX (408) 782-6308

v A Ilalytlca] www.quonlibs com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: U-Haul MMFG128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

Q7/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting, Spike Source RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limit Notes
Batch 3F12006 - EPA 5035

Blank (3F12006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03
Benzene ND 0.50 ugl
Ethanol ND 100 "
Bromebenzene ND $.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Bromoform ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Bromomethane NI 1.0 "
tert-Amyl methy? ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.30 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) ND .50 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Chloroethane ND .50
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0,50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250
Dibromomethane ND 0359
1.2-Dibromo-3-chicropropans ~D 16

1 2-Dichiorabenzens D 030
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND O
1.4-Dichlerobenzane ND ) A

Sequola Analytical - Morgan Hili

The yeswlis oo iing raport agon o the samp

sy dnal Tod 1 accordaree v

ke e o

csiod document Laless ofnaras? siared resilis weg 1aporiod i v ot v aignt busis

Thes analtecaf veport musi De reproduced i iy enuren
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: U-Hau) MME0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Sotiree %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limt  Units Levei Resuli  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F12006 - EPA 5035
Blank (3F12006-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.30 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 "
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 "
p-Isopropytioluene ND 0.50 "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 "
n-Propyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Styrene ND 0.50 "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.50 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 "
Tolene ND 0.5 "
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene ND 0.5 "
1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1,1, -Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 050 "
Vinyl chloride ND L
Xylenes (1otah) ND Y]

Surrogate 12-Inchlorogihane-d4

Surrogare DibromoTuoromerbane

TE- 420

Fi-130

Sequola Anaryvtigal - Morgan Hil)

TFeres'ss i tars report wpply

crscody dacwmerst Urless olaereisy slated resells ara repuiied on e aet v eighi havs

This ara v ficad 1epori pousi be revraduced vty enitr et

fo e swnples wadd Ted 0 wecordance witn ine chaon of
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical W soquoialaba com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: 1J-Haul MMF0128
1433 M. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporiing Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limt Notes
Batch 3F12046 - EPA 5035

Blank (3F12006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.8 ugfl 5.00 i04 78-129
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 4.95 " 3.00 99.9 §1-116
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 4.95 . 5.00 29.0 7I-117
Laboratory Control Sample (3F12006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03
Benzerne 106 0.50 ug/l 10.0 106 78-124
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.61 0.50 " 10.0 96.1 63-137
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-124
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 78-129
Chlorobenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 80-127
1,1-Dichloroethene 11.8 0.50 16.0 118 75-124
Teluene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 78-129
Trichloroethene 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 75-133
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.16 “ 5.00 183 78-129
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 4.96 “ 5.00 $9.2 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 5.6 " 3.00 103 78-129
Surragate: Toluene-d8 5.08 " 5.00 100 81-116
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliuorobenzene 4.86 " 3.00 7.2 7i-117
Laboratory Cenirel Sample (3F12006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03
Benzene 570 0.50 ugh 640 89.1 78-124
Methyl tert-buty] ether 746 0.50 " 9.92 75.2 63-137
Benzene 5.70 0.50 " 6.40 89.1 78-124
Toluene 355 0.50 " 297 120 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics {C5-C10) 441 50 " 440 100 70-113
Toluene 35.5 050 v 297 120 78129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 3.50 " 5.00 1i0 78-12%
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 5320 * 5o 168 73130
Surrogate I 2-Dichiorcethane-dd F i 3460 Yy 75129
Surrogaie Toiuene-d8 317 300 103 $i-1i6
Surrogate 4-Bromefluorobenzene 320 F00 i Ti-137
Sequow Analytical - Mergan Fali The reswlis i th 5 veport wopls 1o the samples urahzed i accer dunce vtk fhe chae of

custody dociment Unless otnerise stzivd resulty e ronared on w v gl v oight nysis
Tl analy ical repor st be reproduced 1 s enloven
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-5308
www.s2guoialabs com

1433 N. Third Ave
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.

Project: U-Haul
Project Number: Hayward
Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

MMF0128
Reported:

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Sousce %REC RPD

Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Resultk  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F12006 - EPA 5035

Matrix Spike (3F12006-MS1) Source: MMEOQB(8-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03

Benzene 56.2 50 ugl 64.0 ND 87.8 78-124

Meathyl tert-buty! ether 526 50 “ 99.2 730 NR 63-137 E
Benzene 56.2 5.0 " 64.0 ND 87.8 78-124

Toluene 328 50 " 297 ND 110 78-129

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4700 500 " 4400 590 934 70-113

Toluene 328 5.0 " 297 ND 110 78-129

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.48 " S.00 1jo 78-129

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 4.89 " 5.00 7.8 73-130

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.48 ” 5.00 110 78-129

Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 4.90 i 5.00 98.0 81-116

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.86 “ 3.00 97.2 7I1-117

Mairix Spike Dup (3F12006-MSD1) Source: MME0808-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 06/12/03

Berzene 54.3 50 ugd 64.0 ND 8438 78-124 344 12

Methyl tert-butyl ether 796 5.0 " 99.2 730 66.5 63-137 40.8 I3 E
Benzene 54.3 5.0 " 64,0 ND 84.8 78-124 3.44 12

Toluene 344 5.0 " 297 ND 116 78-129 4.4 10

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4670 500 " 4400 590 927 70-3113  0.640 9

Toluene 344 50 i 297 ND 116 78-129 476 10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 i 5.00 104 78-129

Surrogate: Dibromofluorometiane 4.57 . 5.00 914 73-130

Surrogate: §,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 * 5.00 104 78-129
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 5.07 ” 5.00 101 81-116
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 3.03 ” 5.60 161 7i-117
Batch 3F17033 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (3F17633-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/17/03
Ethanol ND 100 ugl

tert-Butyl alcahol ND 20 " O-0
Methy! tert-bunyd sther ND 050 -9
Di-1sapropy ! ether ND 0:0
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ~D 030
tet-Amyl methyl ather ND 0320

Sequma Analynical - Morgan Hill

The results on tnis repori upph 1o the samplas unalized 1 @ocer dunce w.th me chain of
cusiod, docament Lnless olnenv ise siaied, rasutis are reporod on G v o v et ZRT bans

Lius analyica vepari musl be reproduced on ils et ot



885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoi a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308

v A n alytlcal www.ssquoizlzbs com
BLAES Environmental Management, Inc. Project: U-Haul MME0128
1433 N. Third Ave Praject Number. Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project Manager: Steve Woodhuli

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike  Sowrce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lirut  Units Level Resut  %REC  Limuts RPD Limt Notes
Batch 3F17033 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (3F17033-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/17/03
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane.dd 516 " 5.00 163 78-129
Laboratory Conirol Sample (3F17033-BS1) Prepared: 06/17/03 Analyzed: 06/18/03
tert-Butyl alcohol 167 200 ugl 200 83.5 0-09
Methyl tert-buty] ether 9.52 0.50 " 10.0 952 63-137
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-124
Toluene 10.2 0.50 10.0 102 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.50 " 5.00 96.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3F17033-BS2) Prepared: 06/17/03 Analyzed: 06/18/03
Methyl tert-buty? ether 8.65 0.50  ugd 9.92 8§72 63-137
Benzene 555 0.50 " 6.40 86.7 78-124
Toluene 328 0.50 " 287 116 T&-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 445 50 " 440 101 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 5.06 i 5.00 101 78-129
Matrix Spike (3F17033-MS1) Source: MMF0098-08  Prepared: 06/17/03 Analyzed: 06/18/03
Methyl tert-buty} ether 440 25 ugd 496 ND 88.7 63-137
Benzene 870 25 " 320 630 594 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 1830 25 1485 250 127 T8-120 QM-07
Gaseline Range Organtes (C6-CI0) 55300 2300 22000 H0G0 523 TO-113 QM-07
Swrrogate 1 2-Dheiloroerthane-d4 558 300 976 T8 12%
Sequola Anaiyical - Morgan Ml The resulis in 1as pepori appiy (0 fne sampies unal,sed i accordarce witn e chaar of

ctiody docament Uuless othore ise stated resudts are deported un & w el v etz basis

fhis avaryeal repors mast b reproduced s enlg el
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885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

i FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal WwWw.s2quoialabs com
BLAES Environmental Magagement, Inc. Project: TJ-Haul MME0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project Manager: Steve Woodhul]

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F17033 - EPA 50308 P/T

Malrix Spike Dup (3F17033-MSD1) Source: MMF0098-08  Prepared: 06/17/03 Analyzed: 06/18/03

Methy! tert-butyl ether 45% 25 ugfl 496 ND 92.3 63-137 4.01 13

Benzene g1 25 " 320 680 719 78-124 449 12 QM-07
Toluene 1940 25 " 1430 260 114 78-129 4.75 10 QM-07
Gasoline Range Orgamcs (C6-C10) 58200 2500 " 22060 44000 64.5 70-113 475 9 QM-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.94 " 5.00 98.8 78-129

Batch 3F20022 - EPA 50308 P/T

Blank (3F26022-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l

tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "

Ethyf tert-buty] ether ND 050 "

ter-Armyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0350 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.14 " 5.00 103 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3F20022-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03

Methyl tert-butyl ether 116 0.50 ug/t 100 116 63-137

Benzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 78124

Toluene 10.0 0.50 v 10.0 100 73-129

Sequoia Anglyuical - Morgan Hill

Thrs avalseal voper: must Peoreproducad o iis entm e

The residdts on thas repertuppls fo e sawp ¢s aralyzed 10 accordance witn ihe cram o

; . , N
cusiod, docwrent Unless ofaery ise stuted, peswity are 1ep0red on @ wel v eight Dasis
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.quoialzbs com

1433 N. Third Ave
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

BLAES Environmental Management, Inc.

Project: U-Haul

Project Number: Fayward
Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

MMF(128
Reported:

07/11/03 11:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3F20022 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3F20022-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
Methy! fert-butyl ether 041 0.30 ug/l 992 949 63-137
Benzene 540 0.50 " 640 844 78-124
Toluene 315 0.50 " 29.7 106 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 408 50 " 440 92.7 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 " 5.00 106 78-129
Matrix Spike (3F20022-MS1) Source: Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 464 25 ug/l 496 ND 935 63-137
Benzene 925 25 " 320 710 67.2 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 1730 25 " 148¢ 250 100 78-129
Gasolme Range Organics (C6-C10) 59600 2500 " 22000 41000 81.8 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.23 ” 5.00 105 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3F26022-MSD1) Source: Prepared & Analyzed: 06/20/03
Methyi tert-butyl ether 486 25 ug 496 ND 98.0 63-137 4.63 13
Benzene 952 25 " 320 710 78.8 78-124 392 12
Toluene 1850 25 " 1480 250 108 78-129 6.70 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C56-C10) 61000 2500 " 22000 41000 90.9 70-113 3.33 9
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.29 5.00 106 78-12%
Secuola Analytcal - Morgan Hiil The rovadis 10 tius report apphs to the samples analyoed v accordance v i ihe ehawr of
) ) ensied, documens Unless olnvreise suted reswiis are reporied on w el neight basis
Lnes apahncal repors pusi be reproduced o s eniven
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S eq u Oi a Morgan I-Di??:ﬁr;;)?;
R (408) 776-9500
| N Analytical s oo
BLAES Environmental Management, [nc. Project: 1J-Hau| MMF0128
' 1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodhull 07/11/03 11:59
l Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds by EPA Method 8310 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3060183 - EPA 3520B Lig Liquid
l Blank (3060183-BLK1) Prepared: 06/09/03 Analyzed: 06/11/03
Acenaphthene ND 0.50 ug/l
Acenaphthylene ND 1.0 "
Anthracene ND 0.050 "
l Benzo (2) anthmeene ND 0.050 "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.10 "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.050 "
' Benzoe (g h,i} perylene ND 0.10 "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.050 "
Chrysene ND 0.050 "
I Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 0.20 "
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 "
Fluorene ND 0.10 "
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene ND 0.050 "
l Naphthalene ND 050 "
Phenanthrene ND 0050 "
Pyrene ND 0.050 "
. Surrogate: Carbazolz 0.913 " 100 91 58-108
Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 L.87 " 2.00 94 358-120
l Laboratory Confrol Sample (3060183-BS1) Prepared: 06/09/03 Analyzed: 06/11/03
Acenaphthene 776 0.50 ug/l 10.0 78 35-112
' Acenaphthylene 13.6 1.0 N 20.0 68 32-101
Anthracene 0.759 0.050 " 1.00 76 22-111
Benzo (g) anthracene 0.833 0.050 " 1.00 83 33-127
Benzo (b) fluoranthene 1.79 G.10 " 2.00 90 31-129
l Benzo (k) fluoranthene 0.922 0.050 " 1.00 92 28-130
Benzo (gh,i) perylene 1.86 0.10 " 2.00 93 16-140
Benzo (2) pyrene 0.756 0.050 " 1.00 76 27-122
' Chrysere 0882 0058 " 140 8% 30-130
Dibenz {ahj anthracene 7 G20 " 200 %8 10-142
Fluoranthene 1 59 G510 : 200 80 289-115
I Fluorens 145 610 200 2 36108
Indene {1.2.3-¢d) pyrens 107 pReRlY " 1 G0 107 25-132
Naphihaleps £ 80 035 120 68 +4-87
l henanthrene 0745 003 140 74 29-114
Sequorz Analyuceal - Morgan Hill Theresids o ins peport appa to the samples anae, ~2d tr uccordance wiil ine ciain of
custod, docamen: Urless othersise srated res.dis are reporied on a v ei weight basts
l This anae nicwlveport must be reprodiced s entirer,
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.szquoialabs com

BLAES Envirommental Management, [ne.
1433 N. Third Ave
Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003

Project: U-Haul
Project Number: Hayward
Project Manager: Steve Woodhull

MMF0128
Reported:

07/11/03 §1:59

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds by EPA Method 8310 - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Unuts Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3060183 ~ EPA 3520B Liq Liquid

Laboratory Control Sample (3060183-BS1) Prepared: 06/09/03 Analyzed: 06/11/03

Pyrene 0.947 0.050 ugfl 1.00 95 41-115

Surrogate: Carbazole 0.840 " 100 84 38-108

Surrogate: Terphenyl-di4 1.81 “ 2.00 80 58-12¢

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3060183-BSD1) Prepared: 06/09/03 Analyzed: 06/11/03

Acenaphthene 8.54 0.50  ugl 10.0 85 35-112 i0 40
Acenaphthylene 14.8 10 " 200 74 32-101 g 20
Anthracene 0.820 0.050 1.00 82 22-111 8 28
Benzo (a} anthracene 0.818 0.050 " 1.00 82 33-127 2 29
Benzo (b} fluoranthene 1.83 0.16 " 2.00 92 31-129 2 37
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 0.956 0.050 " 1.00 96 28-130 4 30
Benzo {g,h,i) perylene 193 010 " 200 96 16-140 4 51
Benzo (a} pyrene 0.797 0.050 " 1.00 80 27-122 5 20
Chrysene 0.885 0.050 " Lo0 83 30-130 03 32
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 1.85 .20 " 2,00 92 10-142 4 20
Fluorantherie 1.67 0.10 " 2.00 84 29-115 5 39
Fluorene 1.65 0.10 " 200 82 36-108 13 25
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene L11 0.050 " 100 11t 25-132 4 35
Naphthalene 7.40 0,50 " 10.0 74 44-37 8 33
Phenanthrene 0.798 0.050 " 1.00 80 29-114 7 47
Pyrene 0.979 0.050 " 1.0 g 41-115 3 30
Surrogate: Carbazole 0.872 “ 100 87 38-108
Surrogate: Terphenyl-di4 178 " 2.60 89 58-120
Sequoia Analyucaj - Morgar Hill Tae regults i ihus seport appl. fo the samples ura’yzed iy accordance with g cham of

custody document Urless omerwise stated resulis are reporied o a v ef vaign: pasis

D anddy ncar repoirimus be reproduced wolls enrep
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. 885 Jarvis Dr

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7769600

1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v AII alytlcal www.22quoiabs.com
BLAES Environmenta] Management, Inc. Project: J-Haul MMF0128
1433 N. Third Ave Project Number: Hayward Reported:

Phoenix ARIZONA, 85003 Project Manager: Steve Woodghull 07/11/03 11:59

Notes and Definitions
E The concentration indicated for this analyte 1s an estimated value above the calibmtion range of the instrutment.
HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may stiil be useful for their intended purpose.
0-09 The result was reported with & possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD). The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

IECOVery.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequo.a Anaivtical - Morgen Hill The yesulis 13 shis 2eport appl ip e samples aralizod 1 accordance v b ine chatr: oF

cusiody docwmeni Uniess ofnerwise sidiad resalis are reporied on d vel w arght basy
Tins wnady el report must be roproduced i 155 erire
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